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Abstract :

Mini, small and medium institutions represent an important entrance from the entrances of
economic growth , they play an important role in ensuring the sustainability of economic
development, so it has become a trend today among countries, both developed and developing
countries is to improve the climate for these institutions and payment in the direction of
encouraging, and working on finding all frames and requirements for its success and
upgrading, what made it of paramount importance on the domestic and the international level.
Institutions whether the existing ones or under construction, are not only the aspirations of
individuals, they generally subject to a set of constraints and variables. In this sense it was
imperative for the manager, who seeks for the success of his idea and create his institution to
deal with these constraints and variables in order to achieve its objectives. Hence it is
necessary to develop an effective business plan, which will determine the actual path of the
project and the goals that have been formulated in the blueprint, Financial and productive
.The essential starting point for any project is to write a plan, "Business Blueprint" Experience
has shown that the well-studied plan is the basis for the success of any project and its
continuation. As shown by many studies that have been conducted on the difficulties that
obstacle that king of institutions, the inexperience of managers and the disability to prepare
financial and marketing plans that contribute to the effective management of the project,
represents one of the most important reasons for the failure of many of the projects from the
early beginning .From all we conclude that the business blueprint is essential to the success of
business projects , and achievement of progress. Thus, Economic progress is not measured

only by the resources, but also and at the first prize by the ability to manage these resources.

Key words : small and medium enterprises, business planner, marketing scheme, planned

production, organizational plan, and a financial planner.
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(el 6) (oo IS Ay glusia bl e
b g gsdall Adlaay) cidladl) pais WIS
s g lalia) cadtlaal) .1
:slady) ddlss 1.1
Aalall el iyl bl ol coliss Qi) J8 Lo coliss Jadi 1 el g 4 all 48k 11,11
.z240000,00 dsay saEis a2 5 & 5 piall Joad lass 5 & 5 lally
D s bl oL ddn A< 2.1
L) 9 Ansna’pall Ay ) g pall il jlaliead) 1 (19) a8 J g2

938901,50 9389014,95
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41666,67 %33 <l 5103 125000,00 AR VIS
s
980568,17 0514014,95 £ sanal)
dpaal AL Se) G sead) 399 ddl<i 2.1
e 65201 _ N _ DU daiaddll
codsY) Al Alasal) (ol & gena
:Ki}hd\dghﬂﬂ\uiguﬁ.Z
Ay siad) Gl G\ ¢ (20) @By O
2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 | s &)
il | claal)
7259316834 | 7259316834 | 7259316834 | 69136350,8 | 62851228,0 | 57152480, iy 9 ga 601
0 0 00 _
il g
67491,84 67491,84 67491,84 64896,00 62400,00 | 60000,00 slag £l s 607
240000,00 | 240000,00 | 240000,00 | 240000,00 | 240000,00 | 240000,00 ey 613
11032,32 11032,32 11032,32 10816,00 10400,00 1000000 | 3, 0y i juas | 614
60000,00 60000,00 60000,00 60000,00 60000.00 | 60000.00 | =34 g dilua 615
70858,80 78732,00 87480,00 97200,00 | 108000,00 | 120000,00 sl 616
24000,00 24000,00 24000,00 24000,00 2400000 | 17177700 | -Ney)gidea) | 623
36895539 | 36895539 | 36895539 | 354764,80 | 341120,00 | 328000,00 Jas 624
0 0 0 0 0 187000.00 | Jg¢ gty Cilss 628
(OLub+wi:\)
2745557.33 | 2745557.33 | 2745557.33 | 2691722.88 | 2638944,00 | 2587200, Gl 631
00 N
(ol gl
76181064,0 | 761889372 | 76197685.2 | 72679750.4 | 66336092,0 | 60916457, 3
2 2 2 8 0 00 .

Adllall dlac) pe 1 yhaal)
GBsuaslal il 31l o 3 ke s Al G jleas Jaat dansadl (b JN1 G jladd) ) dslayl -
D S Jsanl) b dliaall g el aY) paal celaial) Gl

CASNOS Cilsi : (21) 3 Jgoa

2020

2019

2018

2017

2016

2015

& gaad)
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260000,00 | 260000,00

260000,00

260000,00

260000,00

32400,00 CASNOS

Aldall dac) et daald)

d Al cilaca jil)

pagdlll il Hal e aldeWh <l e A5 32l g g pliall Wl Jagladsll o) ja) &5

Al il 138 5 %10 Asnsiy 30 Jius (al) 3 sall) & g ptiall by iy a1 o Loal ) 5 -
%35 Ay M 38 AAD Al 8 L apllly Y

L) AN ) gl Al %4 Ay a5 Ay gl Aladall (o jladd) o Gl gl 5 -

sl sY) DA il Al 138 5 %2 Ay a3 el sall oIS o (yal gl 5 -

: Uy ddlss o

Bast gl Baa gl AGICH jmew wyaat 1 (22) a3, Jsea

2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 eyl
72593168,34 72593168,34 72593168,34 69136350,80 62851228,00 57152480,00 a.'dfi\ 4\3*5\ PRt
2745557,33 2745557,33 2745557,33 2691722,88 2638944,00 2587200,00 Z\l«lﬂ\ bl PRt

938901,50 938901,50 938901,50 980568,17 980568,17 980568,17 DAY
842338.35 850211,55 858959,55 851676,80 84592000 1176777,00 PN LSS
77119965,52 77127838,72 77136586,72 72808641,85 67316660,17 61897025,17 @LA@Y\ m‘
4 gid)
1235,52 1235,52 1235,52 1173,74 1050 936,68 C‘m‘ aaa
62419,04 62425,41 62432,49 62031,33 64111,11 66081,30 m‘ S
Adllall dlac) pe yhaal)
b Agilall ) ) g Al A jaal) @ S Gallaal)
s dgalidy) 40 e 2 Y
il o guadl) sl Jsad)
Laldl) J) g e jlafiiay)
5000000,00 salall Sl 9514014,95 4 J s
Ggal) <l g Al
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Skl Y Sl Jaadl)

14800000,00 £ saaal) 14800000,00 £ saxal)

: dad gial) Adlall <) Y sl
D el o a5 5 g ¢ R ally Aaalall Gl il Ay il ol Y1 ) sl
gl A8Uall Pliiad G s o8 sl )
dad giall 4y giead) cld ) 1 (23) ) Joan

65567600,00 70000 936.68
% 85 72124360,00 70000 1050
%95 79336796,00 70000 1173,74
100% 83303635,80 70000 1235,52

Al dae) et ydaall
Pl clbua Jada 5 (poad s Jomal) Analial) 40 jaal) ¢ G Cullaal)
: (2020 — 2015) < gia conad dpalisd) 401 jual) = ¥ ol

(2020-2015) < i conad Apalial 40 jaal) :(24) ady Jgia

J sl

Actifs non

courants

Ecart

d’acquisitio

n—goodwill

positif ou




EMETREIAY

S Sl

négatif

Immobilisati
ons
incorporelle

S

Immobilisati
ons

corporelles

Autres
Immobilisation

s corporelles

9514014,
95

980568 ,17

8533446,
78

9514014,
95

1961136,34

7552878,
61

9514014,
95

2941704,50

6572310,
45

Immobilisatio
ns en

concession

Immobilisati

ons encours

Immobilisati
ons

financiéres

Titres mis en

équivalence

Autres
participations
et créances

rattachées

Autres titres

immobilisés

Préts et autres
actifs
financiers non

courants

Impots différés

actif

Total actif non

courant

9514014,
95

980568 ,17

8533446,
78

9514014,
95

1961136,34

7552878,
61

9514014,
95

2941704,50

6572310,
45

Actif courant

Stocks et

encours

4632000,
00

4632000,
00

4632000,
00

4632000,
00

4632000,
00

4632000,
00

Créances et
emplois

assimilés

clients

Autres

débiteurs

Impots et

assimilés

Autres
créances et

emplois
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S Jaadl

assimilés

Disponibilités

et assimilés

Placements et

autres actifs

financiers

courants

trésorerie 54299280 5429928 11220692 11220692 | 17880283 17880283
5 05 ,05 ,05 ,49 ,49

Actifs non

courants

Ecart
d’acquisitio
n—-goodwill
positif ou

négatif

Immobilisati
ons
incorporelle

Immobilisati
ons

corporelles

terrains

batiments

Autres
Immobilisati
ons

corporelles

9514014,9
5

3880606,00

5633408,
95

9514014,9
5

4819507,50

4694507,4
5

9514014,9
5

5758409,00

3755605,9
5

Immobilisati
ons en

concession

Immobilisati

ons encours

Immobilisati
ons

financieres

Titres mis




ukill kY
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en

équivalence

Autres
participation
s et
créances

rattachées

Autres titres

immobilisés

Préts et
autres actifs
financiers
non

courants

Impots

différés actif

Actif

courant

Stocks et

encours

4632000,0
0

4632000,0
0

4632000,0
0

4632000,0
0

4632000,0
0

4632000,0
0

Créances et
emplois

assimilés

clients

Autres

débiteurs

Impots et

assimilés

Autres
créances et
emplois

assimilés

Disponibilité
s et

assimilés

Placements
et autres
actifs
financiers

courants

trésorerie

23588830,

91

23588830,
91

29306126,
33

29306126,
33

35031294,
95

35031294,
95




R

S Jaadl

Capitaux propres :

5000000,00

5000000,00

5000000,00

Capital émis

Capital non appelé

Primes et réserves-
réserves
consolidés(1)

Ecart de
réévaluation

Ecart
d’équivalence(1)

Résultat net-
résultat net du
groupes (1)

3670574.,83

4807699,83

5676477,36

Autres capitaux
propores- report a
nouveau

3670574,83

8478274,66

Part de la société(1)
consolidante

Part des
minoritaires(1)

Passifs non-
courants :

Emprunts et dettes
financiéres

9800000,00

9800000,00

9800000,00

Impots (différés et
provisionnés)

Autres dettes non
courantes

Provisions et
produits constatés
d’avance

Passifs courants :

Fournisseurs et
comptes rattachés

impots

Autres dettes

124800,00

127296,00

129841,92

Trésorerie passif




R

Capitaux propres :

5000000,00

5000000,00

S Jaadl

5000000,00

Capital émis

Capital non appelé

Primes et réserves-
réserves
consolidés(1)

Ecart de
réévaluation

Ecart
d’équivalence(1)

Résultat net-
résultat net du
groupes(1)

6167049,08

6175797,08

6183670,28

Autres capitaux
propores - report a
nouveau

14154752,02

20321801,10

26497598,18

Part de la société
consolidante(1)

Part des
minoritaires(1)

Passifs non-
courants :

Emprunts et dettes
financiéres

8400000,00

7000000,00

5600000,00

Impots (différés et
provisionnés)

Autres dettes non
courantes

Provisions et
produits constatés
d’avance

Passifs courants :

Fournisseurs et
comptes rattachés

impots

Autres dettes

132438,76

135035,60

137632,44

Trésorerie passif
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: il clbua Jgaa s LG

: (2020-2015) &) i cond uilis) clibun Jssa : (25) ab, Jssa

£ allea Jsia

Vente et produit annexes

65567600,00

72124360,00

79336796 ,00

Variation stocks produits finis et
en cours

Production immobilisée

Subventions d’exploitation

Achats consommés

57212480,00

62913628,00

69201246,80

Services extérieurs et autres

consommations

-1116777,00

—783520,00

-786780,80

Charges de personnel

-2587200,00

-2638944,00

-2691722,88

Impots, taxes et versements
assimilés

Autres produits opérationnels

Autres charges opérationnelles

Dotations aux amortissements,
provisions et pertes de valeurs

-980568,17

-980568,17

-980568,16

Reprise sur pertes de valeur et

provisions




skl ULyl S Jaadl)

Produits financiers

Charges financiéres

Impots exigibles sur résultats
ordinaires
Impéts différés(variations) sur
résultats ordinaires

Eléments
extraordinaires(produits)(a
préciser)
Eléments
extraordinaires(charges)(a

iréciser)

Vente et produit annexes 83303635,80 | 83303635,80 | 83303635,80

Variation stocks produits finis et
en cours

Subventions d’exploitation

Production de ’exercice 83303635,80 | 83303635,80 | 83303635,80

Achats consommés

72660660,18 | 72660660,18 | 72660660,18
Services extérieurs et autres -791467,71 ~-782719,71 ~774846,51

consommations

e




skl ULyl S Jaadl)

Charges de personnel

—-2745557,33 | -2745557,33 | -2745557,33

Impots, taxes et versements
assimilés

Autres produits opérationnels

Autres charges opérationnelles

Dotations aux amortissements,

- -938901,50 | -938901,50 | -938901,50
provisions et pertes de valeurs

Reprise sur pertes de valeur et
provisions

Produits financiers

Charges financieres

Impots exigibles sur résultats
ordinaires
Impots différés(variations) sur
résultats ordinaires

Eléments
extraordinaires(produits)(a
préciser)
Eléments
extraordinaires(charges)(a
préciser)
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2,71

14800000,00 = dayiuwy) 3y

5446878,08
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